SULLIVAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING 2020

The meeting of the Sullivan County Commissioners was called to order at 10:00 a.m. on the above date by Chair Brian Hoffman. Attending were Commissioner Donna Iannone, Commissioner Darlene Fenton, Chief Clerk Francine Doyle, Solicitor Kenneth Levitzky, Treasurer Katrina Wilkins, Sheriff Bob Montgomery, Tyler Dombroski of SEDA-Cog and Mike Hokkanen of the Sullivan Review.

Those present recited the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve the minutes of the August 25, 2020 Commissioners' Meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Chief Clerk Francine Doyle opened the one snow plow bid received for county owned properties for the 2020-2021 season:

Fitzgerald Excavating, P O Box 142, Mildred, PA 18632

-	Plow	Cinder	Shovel
Ag Center	\$115.00	\$75.00	\$25.00
Courthouse	\$125.00	\$85.00	N/A
DES	\$75.00	\$60.00	\$15.00
Library	\$25.00	\$15.00	\$15.00
Medical Center	\$120.00	\$70.00	\$35.00
Mattern Bldg.	\$110.00	\$85.00	\$25.00

Commissioner Fenton made a motion to approve the Bradford/Sullivan County Joinder Human Services Plans Assurance of Compliance for 2020-2021. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Iannone and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve Change Order #1 – Professional Engineering Services, Village of Mildred Sanitary Sewer Study & Rehabilitation. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried. Change order is based on the discovery of a complete copy of the Infiltration & Inflow Study which was completed in 2003.

Commissioner Fenton made a motion to approve the Victim of Juvenile Offenders Grant 2021-2022 in the amount of \$10,812.00. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Iannone and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve the agreements between the Bradford/Sullivan Drug & Alcohol, Single County Authority, and <u>Casa-Trinity, Inc., Pathway to Recovery, and</u> <u>Valley Forge Medical Center</u> effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried. Commissioner Fenton made a motion to approve the amended agreements between the Bradford and Sullivan County Joinder, (MH/ID), and <u>Brann, Williams, Caldwell & Blaney and Finding</u> <u>New Hope Counseling</u>, effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Iannone and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to approve an amended agreement between Bradford/Sullivan County Human Services, Early Intervention, and <u>Guthrie Towanda Memorial</u> <u>Hospital</u>, effective July 1, 2019 Through June 30, 2022. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Commissioner Iannone made a motion to pay current invoices in the amount of \$91,544.40. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Fenton and unanimously carried.

Reports for August

Prothonotary Treasurer presented by Katrina Wilkins Sheriff presented by Bob Montgomery

There being no additional business to discuss, Commissioner Fenton made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:16 a.m.

Sullivan County Commissioners

Attest:

Brian Hoffman, Chair

Francine Doyle, Chief Clerk

Donna Iannone, Vice Chair

Darlene Fenton, Commissioner